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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

MARSHALL DIVISION 
 
 
OPTIS WIRELESS TECHNOLOGY, LLC, 
OPTIS CELLULAR TECHNOLOGY, LLC, 
UNWIRED PLANET, LLC, UNWIRED 
PLANET INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, AND 
PANOPTIS PATENT MANAGEMENT, LLC, 

Plaintiffs,  

v.  

APPLE INC., 

Defendant 

  

Civil Action No.  2:19-cv-66-JRG 

 

JURY TRIAL 

 
P.R. 4-3 JOINT CLAIM CONSTRUCTION AND PREHEARING STATEMENT 

Pursuant to Patent Rule 4-1 and the Court’s Docket Control Order (Dkt. 50), Plaintiffs 

Optis Wireless Technology, LLC, Optis Cellular Technology, LLC, Unwired Planet, LLC, 

Unwired Planet International Limited, and PanOptis Patent Management, LLC (collectively, 

“Plaintiffs” or “PanOptis”) and Defendant Apple Inc. (“Defendant” or “Apple”) hereby file this 

Joint Claim Construction and Prehearing Statement. 

I. TERMS ON WHICH THE PARTIES AGREE [P.R. 4-3(A)(1)] 

In accordance with Patent Rule 4-2(c), the parties met and conferred to narrow the list of 

disputed claim terms and phrases for their P.R. 4-1 lists and P.R. 4-2 exchange of preliminary 

claim construction and extrinsic evidence. The parties were able to reach an agreement on the 

meaning of the claim terms or phrases set forth in Exhibit A. 
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II. PROPOSED CONSTRUCTIONS AND INTRINSIC AND EXTRINSIC 
EVIDENCE FOR DISPUTED TERMS [P.R. 4-3(A)(2)] 

Exhibit B sets forth Plaintiffs’ and Apple’s proposed respective constructions of each 

disputed claim term or phrase of the patents-in-suit. Included in Exhibit B is an identification of 

all references from the specification and prosecution history that each party believes supports its 

proposed constructions and an identification of the intrinsic and extrinsic evidence known to 

each party on which each party intends to rely either to support its proposed construction of each 

claim term or phrase or to oppose another party’s proposed construction of each claim term or 

phrase. 

III. CLAIM CONSTRUCTION HEARING LENGTH [P.R. 4-3(A)(3)] 

The parties anticipate that the claim construction hearing will take three hours, with time 

split equally between Plaintiffs and Apple. 

IV. WITNESSES, INCLUDING EXPERTS, FOR THE CLAIM CONSTRUCTION 
HEARING [P.R. 4-3(A)(4)] 

The parties do not expect to present live testimony of witnesses at the Claim Construction 

Hearing. As noted in Exhibit B, the parties may submit the expert declarations included herewith 

in Exhibit B from Dr. Vijay Madisetti and Dr. Mark Mahon (in support of Plaintiffs) and Dr. 

Jonathan Wells, Mark Lanning, and Dr. R. Michael Buehrer (in support of Apple). 

V. OTHER ISSUES [P.R. 4-3(A)(5)] 

The parties are currently unaware of any other issues which might appropriately be taken 

up at a prehearing conference prior to the Claim Construction Hearing. 
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Dated: December 12, 2019. /s/ Samuel F. Baxter  

Samuel F. Baxter ‒ Lead Counsel 
Texas State Bar No. 1938000 
sbaxter@McKoolSmith.com 
Jennifer Truelove 
Texas State Bar No. 24012906 
jtruelove@McKoolSmith.com 
MCKOOL SMITH, P.C. 
104 E. Houston Street, Suite 300 
Marshall, TX 75670 
Telephone: (903) 923-9000 
Telecopier: (903) 923-9099 
 
Kevin L. Burgess 
Texas State Bar No. 24006927 
kburgess@McKoolSmith.com 
Steven J. Pollinger 
Texas State Bar No. 24011919 
spollinger@McKoolSmith.com 
Seth R. Hasenour 
Texas State Bar No. 24059910 
shasenour@mckoolsmith.com  
Christine M. Woodin 
Texas State Bar No. 24100051 
cwoodin@McKoolSmith.com 
MCKOOL SMITH, P.C. 
300 W. 6th Street Suite 1700 
Austin, TX 78701 
Telephone: (512) 692-8700 
Telecopier: (512) 692-8744 
 
Mike McKool 
Texas State Bar No. 13732100 
mmckool@McKoolSmith.com 
Holly E. Engelmann 
Texas State Bar No. 24040864 
hengelmann@mckoolsmith.com 
MCKOOL SMITH, P.C. 
300 Crescent Court, Suite 1500 
Dallas, TX 75201 
Telephone: (214) 978-4000 
Telecopier: (214) 978-4044 
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Jason Sheasby (pro hac vice) 
jsheasby@irell.com 
Hong Zhong, PhD 
hzhong@irell.com 
Elliot Z. Chen (pro hac vice) 
echen@irell.com 
IRELL & MANELLA LLP 
1800 Ave of the Stars, Suite 900 
Los Angeles, CA 90064 
Telephone: (310) 203-7096 
Facsimile: (310) 203-7199 
 
Ingrid M. Haslund Petersen (pro hac vice) 
ipetersen@irell.com 
IRELL & MANELLA LLP 
840 Newport Center Dr., Suite 400 
Newport Beach, CA 92660 
Telephone: (949) 760-0991 
Facsimile: (949) 717-6359 
 
M. Jill Bindler 
Texas Bar No. 02319600 
jbindler@grayreed.com 
GRAY REED & MCGRAW LLP 
1601 Elm Street, Suite 4600 
Dallas, Texas 75201 
Telephone: (214) 954-4135 
Facsimile: (469) 320-6901 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS 
OPTIS WIRELESS TECHNOLOGY, 
LLC, OPTIS CELLULAR 
TECHNOLOGY, LLC, AND PANOPTIS 
PATENT MANAGEMENT, LLC 
 
/s/ Mark D. Selwyn  
Mark D. Selwyn 
mark.selwyn@wilmerhale.com 
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
   HALE AND DORR LLP 
950 Page Mill Road 
Palo Alto, CA  94304 
Telephone:  (650) 858-6000 
Facsimile: (650) 858-6100 
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Mindy Sooter (pro hac vice) 
mindy.sooter@wilmerhale.com 
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
   HALE AND DORR LLP 
1225 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2600 
Denver, CO  80202 
Telephone: (720) 274-3135 
Facsimile: (720) 274-3133 
 
Timothy Syrett (pro hac vice) 
timothy.syrett@wilmerhale.com 
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
   HALE AND DORR LLP 
60 State Street 
Boston, MA  02109 
Telephone: (617) 526-6000 
Facsimile: (617) 526-5000 
 
Brittany Blueitt Amadi (pro hac vice) 
brittany.amadi@wilmerhale.com 
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
   HALE AND DORR LLP 
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW 
Washington, DC  20006 
Telephone: (202) 663-6000 
Facsimile: (202) 663-6363 
 
Melissa R. Smith 
melissa@gillamsmithlaw.com 
State Bar No. 24001351 
GILLAM & SMITH, LLP 
303 South Washington Avenue 
Marshall, TX  75670 
Telephone: (903) 934-8450 
Facsimile: (903) 934-9257 
 
Attorneys for Defendant Apple Inc. 
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